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BOOST TO EXPORT OF PHARMACEUTICAL PRODUCTS

545. SHRI RAJEEV SATAV:

Will the Minister of COMMERCE & INDUSTRY be pleased to state:

(a) whether majority of small and medium pharmaceutical manufacturers in the country are
working for bigger pharmaceutical units, which export pharmaceutical products under their 
brand names;

(b) if so, whether there is any proposal to boost the exports of pharmaceutical products by 
small and medium pharmaceutical manufacturers under their own brands under Atmanirbhar small and medium pharmaceutical manufacturers under their own brands under Atmanirbhar 
Bharat initiative; 

(c) whether export of pharmaceutical items from India have declined drastically and if so, 
the details thereof and the reasons therefor; and

(d) the steps taken to overcome it?

ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF COMMERCE AND INDUSTRY 
(SHRI HARDEEP SINGH PURI) 

(a)  & (b)  Manufacturers are required to obtain a license for manufacturing drugs for export from the 
concerned State Licensing Authority (SLA) under the provision of Drugs and Cosmetic Act, 1940 and Rules 
made thereunder. Further, the manufacturer is required to meet the requirement s of the importing country. made thereunder. Further, the manufacturer is required to meet the requirement s of the importing country. 

In the global pharma supply chain, there are small, medium and large manufacturers from India, who are 
engaged at different levels of the value chain.  The measures taken by Government of India to promote 
exports, including those of small and medium pharmaceutical manufacturers, include various schemes under 
the Foreign Trade Policy (FTP), assistance under the Market Access Initiative (MAI) scheme, setting up district 
export hubs, Transport and Market Assistance Scheme etc. Trade delegations/buyer -seller meets with various 
countries are regularly organized for the benefit of exporters. Airfare support is also provided to the exporters 
with a turnover of Rs.30 crore and below to encourage participation in business delegations/trade fairs. 

(c) & (d) India’s exports of Pharmaceutical products have not decline d and they are growing consistently. 
During the year 2019-20, India's exports of Pharmaceuticals were USD 20.58 billion with a growth rate of 
7.57% over the previous year. Total pharma exports during Apr-Dec 2020-21 were USD 17.57 billion, 7.57% over the previous year. Total pharma exports during Apr-Dec 2020-21 were USD 17.57 billion, 
registering a growth rate of 12.43% over the same period of the previous year.
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